forty dollars for the first five registrations and one hundred five dollars for each succeeding registration.

- e d. For class "A" motor homes with a list price of less than twenty thousand dollars as certified to the department by the manufacturer, one hundred twenty dollars for the first five registrations and eighty-five dollars for each succeeding registration.
- de. For a class "A" motor home which is a passenger-carrying bus which has been registered at least five times as a motor truck and which has been converted, modified or altered to provide temporary living quarters, ninety dollars for the first ten registrations and sixty-five dollars for each succeeding registration. In computing the number of registrations, the registrations shall be cumulative beginning with the registration of the class "A" motor home as a motor truck prior to its conversion, modification, or alteration to provide temporary living quarters.
- e f. For class "B" motor homes, ninety dollars for the first five registrations and sixty-five dollars for each succeeding registration.
- f g. For class "C" motor homes, one hundred ten dollars for the first five registrations and eighty dollars for each succeeding registration.
- g h. For multipurpose vehicles, seventy-five dollars for the first five registrations and fifty-five dollars for each succeeding registration.
- Sec. 2. This Act takes effect December 1 following enactment for registration fees payable on or after that date for vehicle registrations for the succeeding registration year.

Approved May 2, 1983

CHAPTER 76

INTERMEDIATE CARE AND SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES PATIENTS S.F. 463

AN ACT permitting intermediate care facilities and skilled nursing facilities to admit patients with histories of dangerous or disturbing behavior.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 135C.23, subsection 2, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

- 2. No A health care facility shall not knowingly admit or retain any a resident:
- a. Who is dangerous to himself the resident or other residents.
- b. Who is in an active or acute stage of alcoholism, drug addiction, mental illness, or an active state of communicable disease.
- c. Whose condition or conduct is such that he the resident would be unduly disturbing to other residents.
- d. Who is in need of medical procedures, as determined by a physician, or services which cannot be or are not being carried out in the facility.

This section does not prohibit the admission of a patient with a history of dangerous or

disturbing behavior to an intermediate care facility or skilled nursing facility when the intermediate care facility or skilled nursing facility has a program which has received prior approval from the department to properly care for and manage the patient. An intermediate care facility or skilled nursing facility is required to transfer or discharge a resident with dangerous or disturbing behavior when the intermediate care facility or skilled nursing facility cannot control the resident's dangerous or disturbing behavior. The department, in coordination with the state mental health and mental retardation commission, shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17A for programs to be required in intermediate care facilities and skilled nursing facilities that admit patients or have residents with histories of dangerous or disturbing behavior.

Approved May 2, 1983

CHAPTER 77

REDISTRICTING SCHOOL DIRECTOR DISTRICTS S.F. 485

AN ACT requiring director districts of certain school districts to be redistricted following each federal decennial census as necessary to reflect population changes within the districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 39.24, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:

39.24 SCHOOL OFFICERS. Members of boards of directors of community and independent school districts, and boards of directors of merged areas shall be elected at the school election. Their respective terms of office shall be three years, except as otherwise provided by section 275.23A or 280A.11.

- Sec. 2. Section 49.8, subsection 4, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows:
- 4. When the boundaries of any a county supervisor, city council, or school director district, or any other district from which one or more members of any public representative body other than the general assembly are elected by the voters thereof, are changed by annexation, reprecincting or other means, the change shall not result in the term of any officer elected from the former district being terminated before or extended beyond the expiration of the term to which the officer was last elected, except as provided under section 275.23A.
- Sec. 3. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 275.23A REDISTRICTING FOLLOWING FEDERAL DECENNIAL CENSUS.
- 1. School districts which have directors who represent director districts as provided in section 275.12, subsection 2, paragraphs b through e, shall be divided into director districts on the basis of population as determined from the most recent federal decennial census. The director districts shall be as nearly equal as practicable to the ideal population for the districts as determined by dividing the number of director districts to be established into the population of the school district. The director districts shall be composed of contiguous territory as compact as practicable.